



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J.)
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as)
State Election Commissioner, and)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,)
) No. 342, 2022
Defendants-Below/Appellants/)
Cross-Appellees,) On Appeal from a Decision of the
) Court of Chancery of the State of
v.) Delaware
) C.A. Nos. 2022-0641-NAC &
MICHAEL HIGGIN and MICHAEL) 2022-0644-NAC
MENNELLA,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees/)
Cross-Appellants.)

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
ELECTIONS, and ANTHONY J.)
ALBENCE, State Election)
Commissioner,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
AYONNE “NICK” MILES, PAUL J.)
FALKOWSKI, and NANCY M.)
SMITH,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.)

**APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLEES’
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Alexander S. Mackler (#6095)
Allison J. McCowan (#5931)
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
Victoria R. Sweeney (#6586)
Deputy Attorneys General
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellants

Dated: October 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR STANDING DETERMINATIONS IS *DE NOVO*3

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE VOTE-BY-MAIL STATUTE.....4

III. THE *HIGGIN* PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SAME-DAY REGISTRATION STATUTE.....11

IV. THE VOTE-BY-MAIL STATUTE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ARTICLE V, SECTION 4A14

A. The General Assembly is Not Required to Enact Mail-In Voting Solely by Constitutional Amendment.....15

B. Voting by Mail is Distinct from Absentee Voting.....17

C. Section 4A Contains No Express or Implied Restriction on Voting by Mail20

V. THE VOTE-BY-MAIL STATUTE IS VALID UNDER ARTICLE V, SECTION 124

A. Voting by Mail Does Not Alter the General Election Day.....24

B. Voting by Mail is a Means, Method, or Instrument of Voting30

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL33

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL33

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....34

I. THE SAME-DAY REGISTRATION STATUTE DOES NOT
CONFLICT WITH THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....34

A. Question Presented.....34

B. Scope of Review.....34

C. Merits of Argument.....34

 1. The Same-Day Registration Statute is Valid Under Article V,
 Section 4.....34

 2. The 1925 Amendment to Section 4 Confirms the Validity of
 the Same-Day Registration Statute41

 3. Plaintiffs’ Policy Arguments are Unavailing.....43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ala. By-Products Corp. v. Cede & Co.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	13
<i>Appeal of Brown</i> , 49 A.2d 618 (Del. Super. 1964).....	39, 40
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593, 608 (2010).....	17
<i>Bolus v. Boockvar</i> , 2020 WL 6880960 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2020 WL 6882623 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 2020)	9
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 2016 WL 3568189 (Del. June 22, 2016)	3
<i>Capriglione v. State ex rel. Jennings</i> , 279 A.3d 803 (Del. 2021).....	22
<i>Collison v. State</i> , 2 A.2d 97 (Del. 1938).....	27, 44
<i>Del. Solid Waste Auth. v. Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. and Envtl. Control</i> , 250 A.3d 94 (Del. 2021).....	34
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Draper v. State</i> , 146 A.2d 796 (Del. 1958)	2, 12
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	13
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	30
<i>Ewing v. Beck</i> , 520 A.2d 653 (Del. 1987)	19
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8
<i>Freeman v. X-Ray Assocs. PA.</i> , 3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010).....	25
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	26, 29

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Burgess</i> , 545 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1988).....	26
<i>Haskins v. Del. Corr. Ctr.</i> , 751 A.2d 878, 2000 WL 628332 (Del. Apr. 28, 2000).....	24
<i>Higgin v. Albence</i> , 2022 WL 4239590 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 788 S.E.2d 706 (V.A. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Humm v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 656 A.2d 712 (Del 1995).....	7
<i>In re Admin. Order No. 1-MD-2003 (Appeal of Honorable James P. Troutman)</i> , 936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007)	11, 12
<i>In re Del. Pub. Schs. Litig.</i> , 239 A.3d 451 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del Ch. 2013).....	6
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Juliano v. State</i> , 254 A.3d 369 (Del. 2020)	22
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	6
<i>Kelly v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 6392865 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2020) <i>aff’d</i> 256 A.3d 207 (Del. 2021).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Del. Inc. v. Dep’t of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020)	31
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007).....	20
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006).....	28, 29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 13
<i>Lyons v. Sec. of the Commonwealth</i> , 192 N.E.3d 1078 (Ma. 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Marker v. State</i> , 450 A.2d 397 (Del. 1982)	25, 30

<i>Martel v. Condos</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Vt. 2020)	9
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth of Pa., Dep’t of St.</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP</i> , 246 A.3d 121 (Del. 2021) ..	11, 13
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , -A.3d-, 2022 WL 4587490 (Del. Sept. 30, 2022).....	16
<i>Office of the Comm’r Del. Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Appeals Comm’n, Del. Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 116 A.3d 1221 (Del. 2015)	3
<i>O’Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , 2006 WL4804652 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 413 A.2d 1245 (Del. 1980)	21
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D.Nev. 2020).....	9
<i>Reeder v. Wagner</i> , 974 A.2d 858 (Del. 2009)	4, 7
<i>Richardson v. Wile</i> , 535 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1988)	37
<i>Riverfront Hotel LLC v. Bd. Of Adjustment of City of Wilmington</i> , 213 A.3d 89, 2019 WL 3884031 (Del. July 11, 2019).....	4, 5, 6, 13
<i>Rosenbloom v. Esso Virgin Islands, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 451 (Del. 2000)	3
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	43
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 5 A.2d 495 (Del. 1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Craven v. Schorr</i> , 131 A.2d 158 (Del. 1957).....	17, 44
<i>State ex rel. Southerland v. Hart</i> , 129 A. 691 (Del. Super 1925).....	19

<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington</i> , 30 A.2d 688 (Del. 1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 38-41 (1986).....	8
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 957 A.2d 565 (Del. 2008)	3
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Warren v. Goldinger Bros, Inc.</i> , 414 A.2d 507 (Del. 1980)	3

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. ART. III	4, 6
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 2.....	18, 25, 38, 39
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 3.....	25, 38, 41
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 4A.....	<i>passim</i>
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 6.....	26
MD. CONT. ART. XV § 7.....	28, 29

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 20504.....	37
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141	21
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2031	37
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2050	37
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2050A	37

15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4937	3
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4939	11
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4940	11
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4941	11
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5608A	27
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5611A	27
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5612A	27
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5701 <i>et. seq.</i>	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction	16, 30
